Public Document Pack

V &
) .

CITY COUNCIL

)( SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE

AGENDA

To: City Councillors: Dryden (Chair), Meftah (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Blackhurst,
Birtles, McPherson, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson

County Councillors: Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd

Dispatched: Friday, 4 January 2013

Date: Monday, 14 January 2013

Time: 7.30 pm

Venue: Meeting Room - CHVC - Cherry Hinton Village Centre
Contact: Martin Whelan Direct Dial: 01223 457013

The City Council is currently consulting on the proposals for the introduction of Dog
Control Orders under the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005.

Prior to this meeting there will be a display, which shows the specific proposals for
the South area.

Members of the public will have the opportunity to look at the proposals for their
area and discuss them with Officers and provide comments before the final
proposals are formulated.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2 MINUTES
Enclosed seperately
3 MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal




should be sought before the meeting.

5 OPEN FORUM

6 POLICING AND SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS (Pages 1 -
12)

7 NEW AND REPLACEMENT BUS SHELTER PROGRAMME

(Pages 13 - 18)
Planning Items

8 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 9 MOWBRAY
ROAD, CAMBRIDGE (Pages 19 - 34)



Open Forum

Public Speaking
on Planning Items

Meeting Information

Members of the public are invited to ask any
question, or make a statement on any matter
related to their local area covered by the City
Council Wards for this Area Committee. The
Forum will last up to 30 minutes, but may be
extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may
also time limit speakers to ensure as many are
accommodated as practicable.

Area Committees consider planning applications
and related matters. On very occasions some
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to
the public
[...]
13 or
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Information regarding committees, councilors and
the democratic process is available at
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.




vi



Agenda Iltem 6

Neighbourhood profile update SAFER
Cambridge City South NE1GHBOURHOODS

Neighbourhood

January 2013

o
-

. K N CAMBRIDGE
cﬂfﬁjﬁ;ﬂ; CITY COUNCIL page 1




1 INTRODUCTION 2
Aim
Methodology
2 CURRENT PRIORITIES
PRO-ACTIVE WORK & EMERGING ISSUES
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Current Crime & ASB Incident Levels By Ward
Arson Data
Environmental Services Data
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 11

1 INTRODUCTION

Aim

The aim of the Neighbourhood profile update is to provide an overview of
action taken since the last reporting period, identify ongoing and emerging
crime and disorder issues, and provide recommendations for future priorities
and activity in order to facilitate effective policing and partnership working in
the area.

The document should be used to inform multi-agency neighbourhood panel
meetings and neighbourhood policing teams, so that issues can be identified,
effectively prioritised and partnership problem solving activity undertaken.

Methodology

This document was produced using the following data sources:

o Cambridgeshire Constabulary crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB)
incident data for July to November 2012, compared to the previous
reporting period (February to June 2012) and the same reporting period in
2011.

o City Council environmental services June to November 2012, compared to
the same reporting period in 2011; and

o Information provided by the Safer Neighbourhood Policing Team,
Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service and the City Council's Safer
Communities Section.

Page 2



2 CURRENT PRIORITIES

At the South Area Committee meeting of 16 July 2012, the committee
recommended adopting the following issues as priorities:
o ASB in Cherry Hinton;

0 0o 0o

Anti-social use of mini motos;

Anti-social parking associated with primary schools in Queen Edith's;
Speeding at Church End;
[...]
3




very few calls from the Tesco on the High Street to report
problems. The maijority of the calls now are to do with issues
other than youth related ASB. They are mainly about
suspicious incidents involving persons possibly engaged in
shoplifting or problems with older individuals. The local Police
Community Support Officers (PCSOs) now conduct regular
police surgeries using the mobile police station on the High
Street and typically the surgeries take place at peak times for
the use of the local facilities.

Lead
Officer

Sergeant Jim Stevenson
Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Anti-social parking associated with primary schools in Queen Edith’s

Objective

Reduce anti-social parking

Action
Taken

Approximately 15 hours of high visibility patrols have been
conducted outside Queen Edith’s Primary School, Morley
Memorial School, Homerton Nursery and the Pelican
Preparatory School at peak dropping off and picking up times.
During this period 18 drivers have been dealt with using a
variety of methods, from Fixed Penalty Notices to advice on the
considerate use of the vehicle both for the manner in which it is
being driven or the location in which it is parked.

The strategy at present has been one of enforcement outside
the four locations. Responding to the requests from residents
most of the enforcement activity has been around the Queen
Emma School with the visits to Queen Edith’s Primary School,
the Pelican and Morley Memorial resulting in no problems
being found.

Current
Situation

The situation continues to improve with most of the visits
resulting in reports of “no problems” from the local PCSOs. The
recent intakes at both schools have not resulted in an increase
in the amount of complaints or the amount of enforcement
activity being undertaken. This would suggest that the parents
of new starters have been given suitable advice by the school
or other parents about the importance of considerate parking.
There is no doubt that the roads around all four locations ar
[...]
aimed by their owners
o Hotspots: None
o June to November 2011: 19 reports

Fly tipping

o June to November 2012: 25 reports
o Hotspots: None

o June to November 2011: 77 reports

Derelict cycles

o June to November 2012: 4
o Hotspots: None

o June to November 2011: 18

Needle finds

o June to November 2012: 15

o Hotspots: Tenby Close - 14 were found in one incident, all were used and
found by staff in a bin cupboard, and were removed immediately once
found.

o June to November 2011: 2

Trumpington
Abandoned vehicles
o June to November 2012: 5 reports, which included
- 3 vehicles not on site following inspection
- 1 vehicle subsequently claimed by their owners
- 1 vehicles impounded on behalf of the DVLA for not having valid
road tax
o Hotspots: None
o June to November 2011: 7 reports

Page 9




Fly tipping

o June to November 2012: 20 reports, which included
- 4 formal warning letter issued to domestic offenders
o Offences at Coronation Street accounted for 4 of the formal warning letters

sent.

o Hotspots: Coronation Street (4), Hills Road (5)

o June to November 2011: 44 reports

Derelict cycles

o June to November 2012: 16
o Hotspots: None

o June to November 2011: 30

Needle finds

o June to November 2012: Nil
o Hotspots: None

o June to November 2011: Nil

Queen Edith's
Abandoned vehicles

o June to November 2012: 6 reports, which included
- 3 vehicles not on site following inspection
- 2 vehicle subsequently claimed by their owners
- 1 vehicles impounded on behalf of the DVLA for not having valid

road tax
o Hotspots: None

o June to November 2011: 3 reports

Fly tipping

o June to November 2012: 11 reports

o Hotspots: None

o June to November 2011: 17 reports

Derelict cycles

o June to November 2012: 32
o Hotspots: Blinco Grove (3),
o June to November 2011: 20

Needle finds

o June to November 2012: Nil
o Hotspots: None

o June to November 2011: Nil

Page 10



O

RECOMMENDATIONS
ASB in Cherry Hinton to address the rise in criminal damage

Combating supply of controlled drugs in South area
Theft of pedal cycles in Trumpington

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Item 7

}t! Cambridge City Council Item
=
To: South Area Committee
Date: Monday 14™ January 2013
Report by: Simon Payne

Director for Environment

Wards affected: Cherry Hinton, Queen Ediths, Trumpington

NEW AND REPLACEMENT BUS SHELTER PROGRAMME

1.0 Executive summary

e The City Council has approved expenditure of £267,000 on the
provision of 12 new shelters and the replacement of
approximately 60% of the 62 existing City Council owned
shelters across the city. This report requests that South Area
Committee approve the proposed allocation of 3 new shelters at
existing bus stops in the south area of the city.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 The South Area Committee is recommended:

2.1.1 To approve the proposed allocation of 3 new shelters, at locations
detailed in table 1.0 of this report.

3.0 Background

3.1 There are currently 176 bus shelters across Cambridge, 25 owned by
the County Council, 89 by Clearchannel (formally Adshel) and the
remaining 62 owned by the City Council.

3.2 The City Council are only responsible for the provision of shelter
facilities at bus stops in the city. The bus stop itself, flag and timetable
are all the responsibility of the County Council as the Transport
Authority.

3.3 ltis proposed to provide 12 new City Council owned shelters at
existing bus stops throughout the city.

Page 13
Report Page No: 1



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

A revenue bid to provide additional annual maintenance funding for
these shelters was approved at Council in February 2012.

The new shelters will be similar in appearance to the cantilevered
Clearchannel shelters, but will not have advertising panels.

Consideration of the potential for vandalism will be assessed on a site
by site basis and the specification of each shelter amended
accordingly. Changes could include the provision of perspex panels
rather than glass or the addition of mesh reinforcement to glass
panels.

Bus routes with higher passenger volumes take priority, along with
areas of the city where bus use is predominantly by vulnerable groups
such as the elderly and infirm.

Consultation has taken place with key stakeholders such as the
County Council, bus operators and Councillors. Suggestions have also
been received directly from residents over the past few years, and
appendix A of this report lists all suggested new shelter sites across
the city.

The deliverability of each site has been assessed and in many cases
there is not enough space to provide a shelter within the public
highway and these sites are therefore not feasible.

3.10 Any shelters that are sited on at risk bus routes have also not been

3.1

prioritised, both for new shelters and the replacement of existing
shelters.

Table 1.0 overleaf lists the three new shelter sites proposed within
South Area.

Page 14

Report Page No: 2



Suggested Further Details Suggested by

Location
Cherry Cherry Mill End Close (TESCO users Resident &
Hinton Hinton have to change buses here, and | Ward Councillors
High Street village centre/hall). Sufficient
room.
Hills Rd Queen Opp. HRSFC. A busy stop. Former Clir Amanda
Edith's Sufficient room. Adjacent railings | Taylor

currently used for cycle parking.

Queen Cherry Greystoke Road (to Cherry County Council -
Edith's Way | Hinton Hinton library, dentist, pharmacy | Paul Nelson

and GP surgery) There is space, | Julian Huppert MP
but possible risk of objections
from residents, as it will be
directly in front of their houses.

Table 1.0 Suggested new shelter sites in the South area.

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

Implications

Climate Change impact

+ Medium: The project will promote use of sustainable transport by
making bus travel more attractive, thereby reducing the level of motor
vehicle traffic in Cambridge.

Equal Opportunities Implications

Improvements to shelters will reduce the fear of crime. This would be
particularly beneficial in areas of the City where bus use is
predominantly by vulnerable groups such as the elderly and infirm.

Environmental Implications

Improvements to waiting facilities for passengers will help to make bus
travel more attractive. The local street scene will be improved. Bus
shelters across the City will have a smarter, better-integrated
appearance, presenting a better image of public transport than at
present.

Community Safety Implications

Improving shelters will help to make them safer and more attractive for
vulnerable bus users. This will help to boost use of public transport.
The use of alternative materials will reduce crime and vandalism.

Page 15

Report Page No: 3



5.0 Background papers
These background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

Project Appraisal - New and Replacement Bus Shelter Project
Environment Scrutiny Committee - October 2011.

6.0 Appendices

APPENDIX A
Suggested bus shelter locations.

7.0 Inspection of papers

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report
please contact:

Author’'s Name: Andrew Preston

Author’'s Phone Number: 01223 457271

Author’s Email: andrew.preston@cambridge.qgov.uk
Page 16

Report Page No: 4



APPENDIX A

SUGGESTED NEW SHELTER LOCATIONS

Suggested Location

Ward

Further Details:

Suggest by:

Cherry Hinton
High Street

Cherry Hinton

Mill End Close (TESCO users have to change buses here, and village
centre/hall). Sufficient room.

Resident &
Ward Councillors

Hills Rd

Queen Edith's

Opp. HRSFC. A busy stop. Sufficient room. Adjacent railings currently used
for cycle parking.

Former Clir Amanda Taylor

Queen Edith's Way

Cherry Hinton

Greystoke Road (to Cherry Hinton library, dentist, pharmacy and GP surgery)

. There is room, but possible objections from residents as it will be infront of
their low height fences right outside their houses. Although there is currently
a flag there, buses stop infront of a drive way.

County Council - Paul Nelson
MP J
[...]
iti 8) Aldi / Iceland / just south of Co-op and row of shops. A stop used by Clir Simon Kightly
shoppers then going north to parts of Castle / Arbury. Limited footway unless Clir Mike Todd-Jones
hedge/knee high fence at Aldi is removed.

Victoria Road Arbury (Citi 8) - inbound, by 222, Victoria Road. Just round the corner from busy junction / |Clir Mike Todd-Jones

flats / new development proposed (Victoria Road / Histon Road / Huntingdon Road
junction). Room if done carefully, needs discussion with County about visibility etc.

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Item 8

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF: Head of Planning Services
TO: South Area Committee DATE: 14/01/13
WARD: Queen Ediths

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONTROL
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE REPORT

9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge

The sub division of a C3 Dwellinghouse to create a House in
Multiple Occupation (sui generis) and self contained flats

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report seeks the authority to serve an Enforcement Notice to address the
following breaches of planning control at 9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge:

1. without planning permission, the sub division of a C3 dwelling house to create
separate self contained residential units and

2. the unauthorised change of use of a C3 Dwellinghouse as a House in
Multiple Occupation (sui generis).

Please see Appendix A for a site plan.

2. PLANNING HISTORY

Reference Description Outcome
12/0183/FUL Change of use to HMO Refused
10/1028/FUL Change of use to 1no two bedroom house, | Refused.
1no two bedroom flat and 1no one Appeal
bedroom flat. dismissed.
10/0661/FUL Change of use from house to three one- Refused.
bedroom flats and one two-bedroom flat. Appeal
dismissed.
10/0003/FUL Two storey side and part single, part two- | Approved with
storey rear extension and provision of new | conditions.
vehicle access.
12/5418/PREAPH | Conversion into 4 no. self contained flats. Pending
determination

Report Page No: 1

Page 19

Agenda Page No:




3.1

3
[...]
he refusal of each application was subject to an appeal to the Planning
Inspectorate and both appeals were dismissed. Copies of the appeal decision
can be found in Appendix B.

Environmental Health officers have confirmed that 9 Mowbray Road is a House
in Multiple Occupation licensed for 10 persons in 5 households.

A Planning Contravention Notice was served on 24th October 2012, and
returned on 14™ November 2012.

The current planning use given on the Planning Contravention Notice is ‘A mix
of self contained units and shared accommodation’.

Report Page No: 2 Page 20 Agenda Page No:



3.8

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Therefore there are two breaches of planning control at 9 Mowbray Road.
1. Change of use to a House in Multiple Occupation.

2. The sub division of part of the property to create self contained flats.

POLICY AND OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

The material change of use of 9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge from a C3
Dwellinghouse to self contained flats and a House in Multiple Occupation
requires planning permission.

The unauthorised development, namely the change from the lawful planning use
took place less than ten years ago and therefore is not immune from
enforcement action.

National Planning Policy Framework states:

‘Para 207. Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining
public confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary,
and local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to
suspected breaches of planning control. Local planning authorities should
consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement
proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This should set out how
they will monitor the implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged
cases of unauthorised development and take action where it is appropriate to do

SO.

Enforcement is a discretionary power. The Committee should take into account
the planning history and the other relevant facts set out in this report.

In order to issue an Enforcement Notice there must be sound planning reasons
to justify taking such action.

The subdivision of the 5-bedroom family house into self contained flats and a
House in Multiple Occupation (sui generis) constitutes an inappropriate and over-
intensive use of the site which would be detrimental to the amenity of the
prospective occupiers. Previous applications to change the use of the property
to a House in Multiple Occupation were refused because the proposal was
contrary to the aims and objectives of Policies 3/7, 3/11, 8/6 and 8/10 of the
Cambridge Local Plan 2006.

Having taken into account the Development plan and all other material
considerations it is considered expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice.

Report Page No: 3 Page 21 Agenda Page No:



5.1

5.2

5.3

54

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Head of Legal Services be authorised to issue an
enforcement notice under the provisions of S172 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), for Material Change of Use from a C3
dwellinghouse to self contained flats and a House in Multiple Occupation (sui
generis). Currently, it is expected that the enforcement notice would contain the
wording set out in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4 of this report (with such amendments as
may later be requested by the Head of Legal Services).

Steps to Comply:
1. Cease the unauthorised use of 9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge as self
contained flats and a House in Multiple Occupation (sui generis).

2. Revert the planning use of 9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge to its lawful
planning use as a single C3 dwelling house.

Period for Compliance:
6 months from the date the notice comes into effect.

Statement of Reasons:

It appears to the Council that the breach of planning control has occurred within
the last ten years. The applicant has undertaken development without the
benefit of planning permission.

Mindful of the NPPF, the development plan policies mentioned in paragraph 4.4
above and to all other material considerations, the Council consider it expedient
to serve an enforcement notice in order to remedy the clear breach of planning
control.

Consideration has been given to Human Rights including Article 1 Protocol 1
(protection of property), Article 6 (a right to a fair hearing within a reasonable
time), Article 8 (right to respect for private family life) and Article 14 (prohibition of
discrimination). It is considered that enforcement notices in this case would be
lawful, fair, non-discriminatory, and necessary in the general public interest to
achieve the objective of upholding national and local planning policies, which

seek to restrict such forms or new residential development. The time for
compliance will be set as to allow a reasonable period for compliance.

IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications - None

Staffing Implications - None

Equal Opportunities Implications - None
Environmental Implications - None

Community Safety - None

Report Page No: 4 Page 29 Agenda Page No:



BACKGROUND PAPERS:

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

APPENDICES
Appendix A Site plan
Appendix B Appeal decisions

To inspect these documents contact Deborah Jeakins on extension 7163

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Deborah Jeakins on
extension 7163.

Report file:  N:\Development Control\Planning\Enforcement\Committee reports\9
Mowbray Road 2013.doc

Date originated: 28 Nov 2012 Date of last revision: 10 Dec 2012

Report Page No: 5 Page 23 Agenda Page No:



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



r
Produced by:
GGGGGGG
h 9 M OW b ra y R O a d Section/Department:
Information System ment Dept




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Appeal Decision

The Planning

= Inspectorate

Site visit made on 15 August 2011

by John Felgate BA (Hons), MA, MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Governmont

Decision date: 22 Augusi nn._m.u

Appeal Ref: APP
[...]
e Foocairenl, March A0

PREpes e vennea i b s Pt ale oy b

Page 29



E The Planning
=2 Inspectorate

Appeal Decision
Site visit made on 13 December 2010

by Frances Mahoney DipTP MRTPI IHBC
an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Gavernment

Decision date: 26 January 2011

Appeal Ref: APP/QO0505/A/10/2138349
9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge CB1 7SR

s The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

against a refusal to grant planning permission,

The appeal is made by Mr Pankhania against the decision of Cambridge City Council.

The application Ref 10/0661/FUL, dated 1 July 2010, was refused by notice dated 8

September 2010,

» The development proposed is the change of use to 3 no one bedroom flats and 1 no two
bedroom flat.

Decision
1. 1 dismiss the appeal.
Procedural Matter

2. Planning permission was granted for a two storey side, and parl single, part
two-storey rear extension and provision of new vehicle access at No 9 Mowbray
Road (10/0003/FUL). At the site visit it was evident that much of the works
associated with the permitted extensions had been carried out, although not
completed. The layout of the permitted extensions differed from that of the
floor plans submitted as part of this appeal. Therefore, for the avoidance of
doubt, it is confirmed that the consideration of this appeal is based on the
plans as submitted and not the layout of the works of construction as already
carried out.

Main Issues

3. The Council has confirmed that due to the residential character of the area
there i1s no objection to the principle of subdividing the extended house at No 9
Mowbray Road into flats. This is a reasonable conclusion to come to in the
circumstances. Therefore, the main i1ssues in this case are:

« the effect of the conversion to 4 tlats on the character and appearance of Lhe
surrounding arca,

« on the living conditions of future residents of the flats in respect of noise and
disturbance and outloo
[...]
ufficient to justify the dismissal of this appeal.

Frances Mahoney

INSPECTOR

B e £ S plantungg-ispess ot gow uk B

Page 33



Page 34



	Agenda
	6 Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods
	7 New and Replacement Bus Shelter Programme
	8 Planning Enforcement Report - 9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge
	9 Mowbray Road
	9 Mowbray Road appeal decisions




Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Monday, 14 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 14 January 2013 
 7.30  - 8.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Dryden (Chair), Meftah (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Blackhurst, 
Birtles, McPherson, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Director of Environment – Simon Payne 
Head of Streets and Open Spaces  - Toni Ainley 
Principal Planning Officer – Toby Williams 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager – Andrew Preston 
Urban Growth Project Manager – Tim Wetherfield  
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present  
 
Representatives of Cambridgeshire Police 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/1/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Carter and 
County Councillor Heathcock.  
 

13/2/SAC Minutes 
 
Following a discussion regarding the accuracy of the minutes for 12th 
November and 19th November, the following amendments were agreed. 
 
Deletions – strikethrough  
Additions – red  
 
12th November 
 
i.  To prioritise the following projects, subject to project appraisal and the 
identification of appropriate funding to meet any related revenue and 
maintenance costs: 



South Area Committee  Monday, 14 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

 

• More sophisticated skate park at Cherry Hinton Recreation Ground (C09) 
 

• Cherry Hinton Recreation Ground Improvements, comprising  
 

• More sophisticated skate park at Cherry Hinton Recreation Ground 
(C09) 

 

• Upgrade play equipment for young children at Cherry Hinton 
Recreation Ground (C08) 

 

• Smaller (five-a-side) football goals at Cherry Hinton Recreation 
Ground (C011) 

 

• Outdoor fitness equipment/ trim trail at Nightingale Avenue Rec. Ground 
(Q06) 

 

• Convert Hanover Court/Princess Court laundry into a community space 
(T02)  

 
  
 
ii.  To prioritise, subject to capacity becoming available for project delivery 
before March 2014. 
 

• Upgrade play equipment for young children at Cherry Hinton 
Recreation Ground (C08) 

 

• Smaller (five-a-side) football goals at Cherry Hinton Recreation 
Ground (C011) 

 
 
ii. Officers to keep the committee advised of progress with the projects.  
 
iii.  It was further agreed to endorse the Cherry Hinton Community Centre 
project – Stage 1 (C02) as a priority. 
 
The committee approved the amendment were approved by 5 votes to 3. 
 
The committee approved the minutes as amended by 5 votes to 3. 
 
19th November  



South Area Committee  Monday, 14 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Add (Item 12/59/SAC) - immediately prior to the committee resolution.  
 
Resolved (8 votes to 0) to approve of an additional condition ensuring the 
reserved matters application includes the provision of a ‘kissing gate’ on the 
eastern side of the Brook to dissuade cyclist use of the bridge and an 
informative suggesting the placement of signage in the vicinity of the bridge to 
encourage users of it to access the bridge from between the bunker and the 
Oak building. The precise wording of the condition and the informative to be 
agreed with Chair and relevant Ward Councillors 
 
Subject to the amendment the committee approved the amendment by 7 votes 
to 1.  
 

13/3/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes.  
 

13/4/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Pippas declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 13/9/SAC 
and withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the item.   
 

13/5/SAC Open Forum 
 
There were no issues raised during the open forum.  
 

13/6/SAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The committee received the Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods presented by 
the Neighbourhood Police Sergeant.  
 
The committee made the following comments on the report. 
 
 
i. Clarification was requested on the age profile of the individuals that had 

been identified as associated related with the drug related issues. The 



South Area Committee  Monday, 14 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

Sergeant explained the current focus of the operations, and that there 
was no specific age group associated with the issues. 

 
ii. The proposal for a new speed survey on Church End was welcomed. 
 
iii. Clarification was requested on whether the drugs enforcement activities 

would also focus on the areas where drug related activities were taking 
place. The Sergeant explained that the activities related to drug activity 
were intelligence lead. 

 
iv. The Sergeant was thanked for the intervention in relation to parking 

around primary schools in Queen Edith’s, but clarification was requested 
on whether all children had returned to Queen Edith’s Primary School 
following the building work. The committee was advised that the children 
had returned, but that the situation would continue to be monitored. 
Problems arising from anti-social school parking on Bosworth Road were 
highlighted. 

 
v. It was suggested that greater focus should be placed on tackling cycle 

crime at Long Road Sixth Form College. The Sergeant advised that due 
to the high concentration of cycles at Long Road Sixth Forms College 
thefts were higher, but that the Police were already actively engaged with 
college to reduce thefts. 

 
vi. Clarification was requested on why dwelling burglaries were higher in 

Queen’s Edith compared with the other two wards. The Sergeant 
explained that the ward was the largest of the three wards; with the 
largest number of dwelling therefore burglary was statistically likely to be 
higher. The Sergeant outlined pro-active activities undertaken to tackle 
burglary in the area. 

 
vii. The PCSOs in Cherry Hinton were thanked for their important work, but 

clarification was requested on whether the long-term future of the 
PCSOs was clear. The Sergeant explained that no long-term clarity was 
available at this stage, but that every effort was being made to retain the 
existing level of resources. 

 
viii. The committee requested consideration of a potential extension of the 

previously successful city centre cycle lights campaign to outlying areas 
of the city. The Sergeant explained that this was already in progress. 

 
Resolved (Unanimously) to adopt the following priorities  



South Area Committee  Monday, 14 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
i. ASB in Cherry Hinton to address the rise in criminal damage. 

 
ii. Combating supply of controlled drugs in South area. 

 
iii. Theft of pedal cycles in Trumpington. 
 

13/7/SAC New and Replacement Bus Shelter Programme 
 
The committee received a report from the Project Delivery and Environment 
Manager regarding the New and Replacement Bus Shelter Programme. 
 
The committee made the following comments on the report. 
 
i. Concern was expressed about the width of the pavement at the 

proposed Hills Road site, due to proximity to the 6th Form College and 
the potential footfall. Officers were also asked whether the ongoing 
“Marque” development would have an impact on the suitability of the site. 
The Project Delivery and Environment Manager explained that officers 
were looking at each site in details. 

 
ii. Concern was expressed about the lack of progress with the development 

of the Teversham Drift bus stop facility, despite assurances from the 
County Council that work would be carried out to provide a hard standing 
and path. The committee were advised that because additional 
infrastructure would be required prior to the installation of a shelter, it had 
not been possible to prioritise shelter provision at this stage. The 
committee agreed that the additional infrastructure potentially could be 
funded through the Environmental Improvement Programme, should the 
County Council no longer have the resources to implement the required 
works.  

 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 
i. Approve the proposed allocation of 3 new shelters, at the following 

locations 
 
 

• Cherry Hinton High Street - Mill End Close (TESCO users have to 
change buses here, and village centre/hall). 



South Area Committee  Monday, 14 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

 

• Hills Rd - Queen Edith's, Opposite Hills Road Sixth Form college 
 

• Greystoke Road - (To Cherry Hinton library, dentist, pharmacy and GP 
surgery) 

 

13/8/SAC Planning Enforcement Report - 9 Mowbray Road, Cambridge 
 
The committee received a Planning Enforcement Report regarding 9 Mowbray 
Road, Cambridge. The report sought authority to serve an enforcement 
support. 
 
The agent for the owner of the premises (Mr Denney) spoke against the 
recommendation to serve an enforcement notice. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 
i. Authorise the Head of Legal Services to issue an enforcement notice 

under the provisions of S172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended), for Material Change of Use from a C3 dwellinghouse to 
self contained flats and a House in Multiple Occupation (sui generis). 

 
ii. Note that the enforcement notice would contain the wording set out in 

paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4 of the committee report (with such amendments as 
may later be requested by the Head of Legal Services). 

 
For the following reasons  
 

• It appears to the Council that the breach of planning control has occurred 
within the last ten years. The applicant has undertaken development 
without the benefit of planning permission. 

 

• Mindful of the NPPF, the development plan policies mentioned in 
paragraph 4.4 of the committee report and to all other material 
considerations, the Council consider it expedient to serve an 
enforcement notice in order to remedy the clear breach of planning 
control. 

 

• Consideration has been given to Human Rights including Article 1 
Protocol 1 (protection of property), Article 6 (a right to a fair hearing 
within a reasonable time), Article 8 (right to respect for private family life) 



South Area Committee  Monday, 14 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

7 

and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination). It is considered that 
enforcement notices in this case would be lawful, fair, non-discriminatory, 
and necessary in the general public interest to achieve the objective of 
upholding national and local planning policies, which seek to restrict such 
forms or new residential development. The time for compliance will be 
set as to allow a reasonable period for compliance. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


